

1300 L Street NW Suite 1020 • Washington DC 20005-4168
phone 202.842.0463 • fax 202.842.9126
nopa@nopa.org • www.nopa.org

April 27, 2011

# Via Email director@fasb.org

Susan M. Cosper, Technical Director Financial Accounting Standards Board 401 Merritt 7 P.O. Box 5116 Norwalk, CT 06856-5116

File reference: 2011-175 Selected Issues about Hedge Accounting (Including IASB Exposure Draft, *Hedge Accounting*)

The National Oilseed Processors Association (NOPA) represents the U.S. soybean, sunflower, canola, and safflower seed crushing industries. NOPA's 13 member companies crush approximately 95% of all soybeans processed in the United States. NOPA member companies process more than 1.7 billion bushels of soybeans annually at 58 plants located throughout the country. A list of NOPA member companies is attached.

Some of our member companies currently do business globally, and have subsidiaries outside of the U.S. that prepare IFRS financial statements. Our members are closely following the accounting standard convergence efforts of the FASB and the IASB and possible future adoption of IFRS standards in the U.S. We have a keen interest in the IASB's hedge accounting exposure draft and in the Boards' convergence efforts on this topic.

We appreciate the opportunity to comment on the Board's discussion paper, "Selected Issues about Hedge Accounting (Including IASB Exposure Draft, Hedge Accounting)" (discussion paper). We support the Boards' efforts to develop high quality, globally consistent standards with respect to derivative and hedge accounting.

We support the IASB's proposed objective to align hedge accounting with an entity's risk management activities. In particular, we support the IASB proposals that would qualify more types of items, including groups of items and risk components of non-financial instruments, such as commodity contracts, as hedge items and hedging instruments. The majority of our member companies' derivatives are non-financial, agricultural commodity-related items. We view and manage agricultural commodity price risk components very similarly to the way a financial institution views and manages the benchmark interest rate risk component of financial instruments, and we believe that similar hedge accounting treatment should be available to us. We believe these proposals are consistent with the proposed objective of hedge accounting and would potentially allow member companies increased ability to adopt accounting models that better reflect the way risk is actually managed in certain of our businesses, thereby producing financial statements that provide more useful information.

We are keenly interested in the ultimate resolution of a current difference between the FASB and IASB standards as it relates to what is commonly referred to as the "normal purchase/normal sale" election in US GAAP, and referred to as the "own use exception" in IFRS. We support the purpose and direction of the IASB's proposed amendments to paragraph 8 of IAS 32 and paragraph 5 of IAS 39, which change the scope of the IFRS standards to include a contract that was entered into and continues to be held for the purpose of the receipt or delivery of a non-financial item in accordance with the entity's expected purchase, sale or usage requirements.

We have recommended in our prior comments to the IASB that the final wording of these amendments be exposed for public comment to allow for evaluation and sufficient due process. The IASB's proposed amendments would require such contracts to be accounted for as derivatives if that accounting is in accordance with the entity's underlying business model and how the contracts are managed. Commodity price risk management is a significant part of our business activity. The proposed "own use" amendments would resolve an accounting mismatch for some of our member companies' subsidiaries currently reporting under IFRS, as well as resolving a difference between current US GAAP and IFRS that is of significant concern to our member companies. While eliminating an accounting mismatch in the majority of cases, rigidly requiring this treatment, rather than treating it as an election as it is in US GAAP, could create an accounting mismatch in certain other cases. If the IASB standards with respect to this issue were to be adopted by the FASB, we believe that permitting, rather than requiring, application of the amendment would provide a better solution, and be consistent with the current "normal purchase/normal sale" election in current US GAAP.

Appendix 1 to this letter provides our detailed responses to selected Questions for Respondents included in the discussion paper. For your reference, we have also provided as Appendix 2 a copy of our comment letter to the IASB on its exposure draft.

We would be pleased to discuss our comments with the FASB or its staff at a mutually agreeable time.

Sincerely,

Thomas A Hammer

Thomas A. Hammer

President

**Enclosures** 

# National Oilseed Processors Association Member Companies (As of April 2011)

Ag Processing Inc a cooperative

Archer Daniels Midland Company

Bunge North America, Inc.

Cargill, Incorporated

CHS

Consolidated Grain and Barge Company

Creston Bean Processing, LLC

Incobrasa Industries, Ltd.

Louis Dreyfus Commodities

Owensboro Grain Company, LLC

Perdue Grain & Oilseed, LLC

Riceland Foods, Inc.

Zeeland Farm Soya

## Appendix 1 - Responses to selected specific questions

## **Risk Management**

Q1. When an entity uses financial instruments to manage risk exposures in economic hedges but those instruments are not designated in hedging relationships for accounting purposes, do you believe that the proposed guidance would provide useful information about all of the effects of an entity's risk management objectives?

We support disclosures that provide information about historical derivative activities and qualitative descriptions of significant economic hedging objectives, without regard to whether hedge accounting has been employed. However, we have serious concerns about disclosing proprietary and competitively sensitive information about projected quantitative effects of our hedging strategies.

The IASB proposal includes a disclosure that breaks down, for each subsequent period that the hedging relationship is expected to affect profit or loss, the quantity of risk exposure, the quantity that is being hedged, and, in quantitative terms, how hedging changes the risk exposure. NOPA disagrees with the level of detail of these proposed disclosures. We believe these disclosures are both too sensitive and too complex. Requiring the breakdown of positions for each subsequent period would publicly provide a level of detailed information about NOPA members' risk management positions that could cause the companies serious harm. These proposals appear to require projection of future commodity markets' behavior, which we believe would not be reliable or auditable information. NOPA is concerned that these detailed disclosures could have unintended effects on the agricultural commodity markets. NOPA also believes that these proposed disclosures would not provide reliable data to users. Because commodity risk positions can change significantly on a daily basis, the information would be out of date at the time of its publication and could be misleading to users.

Q2. Do you believe that the proposed guidance and illustrative examples included in the IASB's Exposure Draft are sufficient to understand what is meant by risk management, how to apply that notion to determine accounting at a transactional level, and how to determine the appropriate level of documentation required? Why or why not?

The IASB proposes that "the objective of hedge accounting is to represent in the financial statements the effect of an entity's risk management activities that use financial instruments to manage exposures arising from particular risks that could affect profit or loss". We do not foresee any difficulties in applying that notion of risk management activities to our activities.

NOPA member companies enter into a large number of agricultural commodity forward purchase and sale contracts. To reduce price risk due to market fluctuations, the companies generally follow a policy of using exchange-traded futures and exchange-traded and over-the-counter option contracts to minimize the market risk in their net position of merchandisable agricultural inventories and forward cash purchase and sale contracts. The companies also use exchange-traded futures and exchange-traded and over-the-counter option contracts as components of merchandising strategies designed to enhance margins. Many of these contracts meet all the criteria to be derivatives, except that to the extent they can be identified as being

held for "own use" they are currently scoped out of IAS 39. Under US GAAP, derivative accounting applies to these contracts

Q3. Do you foresee an entity changing how it determines, documents, and oversees its risk management objectives as a result of this proposed guidance? If yes, what changes do you foresee? Do you foresee any significant difficulties that an entity would likely encounter in establishing the controls related to complying with the proposed guidance?

NOPA member companies do not anticipate their economic risk management activities changing significantly if the IASB proposals would be adopted for US GAAP purposes. Economic hedges of risk components for commodities and net commodity positions are longstanding activities in our industry, pre-dating SFAS 133. In our view, the IASB's proposed changes will allow hedge accounting to better reflect these longstanding economic activities. Certain accounting hedge program documentation involving agricultural commodities would likely change to reflect the application of risk component hedging. We believe these changes would be a significant improvement in aligning accounting hedge programs with the actual economic risk management activities for certain agricultural commodities, since we often hedge the commodity component of those transactions.

#### **Hedging Items - Overall**

Q6. Do you believe that the proposed guidance is sufficient to understand what constraints apply when determining whether an item in its entirety or a component thereof is eligible to be designated as a hedged item (for example, equity instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss, standalone derivatives, hybrid instruments, and components of instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss that are not permitted to be bifurcated)? If not what additional guidance should be provided?

We would prefer any Board-intended constraints be clearly stated and explained, to avoid subsequent second-guessing of preparers. We do not believe that risk components must be contractually specified in order to be separately identifiable. Existing U.S. GAAP literature already contains the concept of "clearly and closely related". This concept includes not being extraneous to an ingredient or direct factor in the customary or specific production of the asset (ASC 815-10-15-32).

#### **Hedged Items - Risk Components**

Q7. Do you believe that the proposed criteria are appropriate when designating a component of an item as a hedged item? If not, what criteria do you suggest? Do you believe that the proposed guidance and illustrative examples are sufficient to understand how to determine when the criteria of separately identifiable and reliably measurable have been met? If not, please describe what additional guidance should be provided.

We believe the proposed criteria are appropriate and can be readily evaluated based on the facts and circumstances of a particular market, without requiring contract specification. We believe that certain commodity risk components of our agricultural commodity contracts are separately identifiable and reliably measureable. The IASB proposal aligns with NOPA member companies' longstanding actual risk management practices and we believe it would potentially

result in a significant improvement in hedge accounting standards as applied to our industry. There are many agricultural commodities that are traded in well-established, robust markets where price is readily determinable. It is a longstanding business practice of agricultural companies to economically hedge the commodity price risk component of the elements of their net positions, made up of physical long positions in commodity inventories and forward purchase and sale contracts. Although the agricultural processing industry uses fair value measurement through net income as its most common practice to account for agricultural commodity positions, there are situations in which hedge accounting is or could be applied in order to achieve financial reporting results in line with actual business and risk management economics. NOPA believes that hedge accounting should be available to reflect actual risk management activity of its businesses in its members' financial statements.

Q8. Do you believe that "separately identifiable" should be limited to risk components that are contractually specified? Why or why not?

We do not agree that "separately identifiable" should be limited to risk components that are contractually specified. Commodity price risk components of non-financial instruments such as forward cash commodity purchase and sale contracts are quite commonly readily and reliably determinable without being contractually specified, and are actively managed in the actual risk management activities of our business. The commodity price component risk is often not specified in member companies' contracts. The contract price could also include freight, basis, insurance and other components. The commodity price risk component for many agricultural commodities underlying our contracts can be determined from well-established organized exchanges such as the Chicago Board of Trade. NOPA member companies view and manage these price risk components very similarly to the way a financial institution views and manages the benchmark interest rate risk components of financial instruments, and we believe that similar hedge accounting treatment should be available.

In our prior comments to the IASB on its exposure draft, we requested clarification on whether the "sub-LIBOR" issue is relevant to commodities. We believe it should not be relevant. For example, the price for a contract to deliver soybeans to a particular location could be less than the price to deliver to the location referenced in the standard futures contract. We do not believe this systematic negative spread should bar the designation of an accounting hedging relationship. As another example, in many cases in our industry, a commodity input is processed into more than one output product, which may also be commodities. When soybeans are processed, soybean oil and soybean meal are produced. We believe that it would be appropriate to consider the price risk of the physical input, appropriately sized, as a risk component of the output.

#### Hedged Items – Aggregated Exposures and Groups of Items

Q13. Do you believe that an entity should be permitted to apply hedge accounting to a group of cash instruments or portions thereof that offset and qualify as a group under the proposed quidance and satisfy the proposed hedge effectiveness criteria? Why or why not?

We support allowing hedge accounting for a net position of partially offsetting cash instruments. Economically hedging net positions is a common practice in our industry. For example, "board

crush" is a term used to describe a combination of instruments that combines Chicago Board of Trade futures contracts in standard proportions, typically long soybeans and short soybean meal and soybean oil. Board crush options are a listed instrument on the CBOT. Allowing hedge accounting for net crush positions would result in a better reflection of our economic hedging activities, and we see no reason why the hedge accounting model can't reasonably accommodate these real world, economically valid hedging strategies.

## **Changes to a Hedging Relationship**

Q16. Do you foresee any significant operational concerns or constraints in determining whether (a) a change to a hedging relationship represents a rebalancing versus a discontinuation of the hedging relationship or (b) an entity's risk management objective has changed? If yes, what concerns or constraints do you foresee and how would you alleviate them?

See combined response to Questions 16 and 17 below.

Q17. Do you foresee any significant operational concerns or constraints relating to the potential need to rebalance the hedging relationship to continue to qualify for hedge accounting? If yes, what concerns or constraints do you foresee and how would you alleviate them?

We believe that the need for rebalancing and determining whether a change in risk management strategy has occurred will differ, based on the nature of the hedge relationship. We believe these factors can be adequately addressed in hedge program documentation, without the need for more prescriptive guidance.

#### Other

Q23. Do you believe that the changes proposed by the IASB provide a superior starting point for any changes to US GAAP as it relates to derivatives and hedging activities? Why or why not? Should the FASB be making targeted changes to US GAAP or moving toward converging its overall standards on derivatives and hedging activities with the IASB's standard?

Providing that the "own use" vs. "normal purchase/normal sale" differences can be appropriately resolved, as discussed in our cover letter and in our response to IASB Question 14 in Appendix 2, NOPA believes that the IASB proposal provides a superior starting point for changes to US GAAP. We believe that the conceptual basis for the IASB's proposal is superior to the current standards of both Boards, which treat risk components of non-financial items and financial items differently. The majority of our member companies' derivatives are non-financial, agricultural commodity-related items. NOPA member companies view and manage agricultural commodity price risk components very similarly to the way a financial institution views and manages the benchmark interest rate risk components of financial instruments, and we believe that similar hedge accounting treatment should be available to us.

We encourage both Boards to jointly deliberate the comments received from all three public releases concerning hedge accounting and reach a converged standard on this important topic. In NOPA's view, achieving converged standards on this topic would be an important step toward an eventual move to a single global set of high-quality accounting standards.



1300 L Street NW Suite 1020 • Washington DC 20005-4168
phone 202.842.0463 • fax 202.842.9126
nopa@nopa.org • www.nopa.org

March 7, 2011

International Accounting Standards Board 30 Cannon Street London, EC4M 6XH United Kingdom

RE: Hedge Accounting Exposure Draft ED/2010/13

The National Oilseed Processors Association (NOPA) represents the U.S. soybean, sunflower, canola, and safflower seed crushing industries. NOPA's 14 member companies crush approximately 95% of all soybeans processed in the United States. NOPA member companies process more than 1.7 billion bushels of soybeans annually at 58 plants located throughout the country. A list of NOPA member companies is attached.

Some of our member companies currently do business globally, and have subsidiaries outside of the U.S. that prepare IFRS financial statements. Our members are closely following the accounting standard convergence efforts of the FASB and the IASB, and the SEC's work plan as it considers possible future adoption of IFRS standards in the U.S. For these reasons, we have a keen interest in the IASB's hedge accounting exposure draft and its convergence efforts with the FASB on this topic.

NOPA is pleased to provide its comments concerning the Hedge Accounting exposure draft. We support the purpose and direction of the proposed amendments to paragraph 8 of IAS 32 and paragraph 5 of IAS 39, which change the scope of the standards to include a contract that was entered into and continues to be held for the purpose of the receipt or delivery of a non-financial item in accordance with the entity's expected purchase, sale or usage requirements. However, we believe the final actual wording of these amendments should be exposed for comment to allow for evaluation and sufficient due process. The proposal would require such a contract to be accounted for as a derivative if that accounting is in accordance with the entity's underlying business model and how the contracts are managed. In most cases, this proposal resolves a significant difference between current U.S. GAAP and IFRS that is of significant concern to our member companies. However, while eliminating an accounting mismatch in the majority of cases, this proposal would create an accounting mismatch in certain other cases. We believe that permitting, rather than requiring, application of this amendment would provide a better solution and be consistent with US GAAP. Finally, we believe that this scope change must be retrospectively applied upon its effective date to achieve comparable financial reporting for all periods presented.

Our detailed responses to certain of the questions posed in the exposure draft are attached. We appreciate the opportunity to provide our comments and would be pleased to discuss our views.

Best regards,

Thomas A. Hammer

Thomas A Hammer

President

**Enclosures** 

**National Oilseed Processors Association** 

**Member Companies** 

(As of December 2010)

Ag Processing Inc a cooperative

**Archer Daniels Midland Company** 

Bunge North America, Inc.

Cargill, Inc.

CHS

Consolidated Grain and Barge Company

Creston Bean Processing, LLC

Incobrasa Industries, Ltd.

**Louis Dreyfus Commodities** 

Owensboro Grain Company, LLC

Perdue Grain & Oilseed, LLC

Riceland Foods, Inc.

South Dakota Soybean Processors, LLC

Zeeland Farm Soya

Our response to Question 14 is provided first, as it is our predominant concern, and our response also provides background information about our industry's risk management practices.

Q14. Do you agree that if it is in accordance with the entity's fair value-based risk management strategy derivative accounting would apply to contracts that can be settled net in cash that were entered into and continue to be held for the purpose of the receipt or delivery of a non-financial item in accordance with the entity's expected purchase, sale or usage requirements? Why or why not? If not, what changes do you recommend and why?

We agree with the purpose and direction of this proposal, as it resolves, in most cases, a difference between U.S. GAAP and IFRS that is a significant concern for our industry. However, we believe that providing an accounting election for the application of the amendment, similar to US GAAP, would provide a better solution. In certain cases, a commodity position risk is managed internally on a fair-value basis, but an element of the position, such as a commodity inventory, may not qualify for fair value accounting treatment. In such cases, an accounting mismatch would be created by scoping related contracts into derivative accounting on a mandatory basis.

We believe that the proposed scope changes to paragraph 8 of IAS 32 and paragraph 5 of IAS 39, as outlined in Appendix C, must be applied retrospectively to all comparative periods presented in order to achieve comparability of the financial statements. We find the guidance in the exposure draft to be unclear on this point. We also believe the final actual wording of the proposed scope amendments should be exposed for comment to allow for full evaluation and sufficient due process.

The following discussion provides background on our industry and analysis as to why we support the proposed amendments.

The oilseeds processing industry is in the business of procuring, transporting, storing, processing and merchandising agricultural commodities and products, such as soybeans, sunflower, canola, and safflower, and products that are derived there from. Our processing inputs are agricultural commodities and in most cases our products are also agricultural commodities with robust, liquid markets. To meet customer requirements and to facilitate logistics, the oilseeds processing industry typically enters into a significant volume of forward purchase and sales contracts that precede production. We generally follow a policy of using exchange-traded futures and options contracts to manage to a nearly zero net risk position of merchandisable agricultural commodity inventories and forward cash purchase and sales contracts. Our industry's longstanding accounting under U.S. GAAP allows for measurement and recording of inventories, futures, options and forward contracts at fair value, with changes recognized in earnings immediately, which is consistent with the method we use to manage our businesses' risk positions.

In many cases, our businesses are organized to have broker-trader operations which may be operationally separate and distinct from our procurement and processing operations. However, we generally analyze and monitor our net commodity risk position, comprised of agricultural commodity inventories, physical commodity forward purchase and sales contracts and exchange traded futures and options, on an aggregate basis across the organization, without regard for the operation in which the contract is held. As any one component of our risk position changes, we typically adjust one or more

offsetting components in order to maintain a net position that is as close to zero as possible. These offsetting net position components may be taken through any of the broker-trader, procurement, or processing operations. Physical commodity forward contracts, exchange-traded futures and options, and inventories are typically risk-managed on a fair value basis, using either cash-settled or physically-settled contracts, within normal operating and trading volume levels.

Under U.S. GAAP, we generally rely on either ASC 330-10-35-15 and -16, *Stating Inventories Above Cost*, or the AICPA Broker-Dealer Industry Guide in order to recognize inventory at fair value on a recurring basis. Additionally, we rely on ASC 815, *Derivatives and Hedging*, to record physically-settled forward contracts and cash-settled futures and option contracts at fair value on a recurring basis. Few, if any, of our industry participants elect to document the optional "normal purchase, normal sale" exception from ASC 815 to exclude recording physically-settled forward contracts at fair value.

NOPA members expect to continue to manage their net commodity risk positions (inventory, forward purchase and sale contracts, and exchange-traded futures and option contracts) based on market values at any given point in time to provide the ongoing economic analysis necessary to effectively manage the business. However, we believe the current IFRS guidance, if the changes in the ED are not adopted, would lead to a disparity between our position management and our financial reporting requirements.

For IFRS financial reporting purposes, members expect to reflect their commodity inventories at net realizable value as most of our products are agricultural commodities with robust, liquid markets and paragraph 8 of IAS 2 states:

"The Standard does not apply to the measurement of inventories of producers of agricultural and forest products, agricultural produce after harvest, and minerals and mineral products, to the extent that they are measured at net realisable value in accordance with well-established industry practices."

We believe our past practice of recording inventories at fair value, as well as the practice of using net realizable value employed by agricultural processors currently reporting under IFRS provide the basis for a well-established industry practice in this area.

Under the current provisions of IAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, exchange-traded contracts entered into by operations and not expected to be physically settled would also continue to be recognized at fair value, regardless of the operation (i.e., broker-trader, procurement or processing) entering into the contract, as these instruments meet the definition of financial instruments and are not subject to any scope exception.

However, many of the physical purchase and sale contracts entered into by NOPA members' procurement and processing operations can be identified at their inception as meeting the normal usage definition, and therefore, would be considered "own use" contracts, requiring us to account for these contracts as executory contracts off-balance sheet, based on the following discussion in paragraph 5 of IAS 39 (bold added):

"This Standard shall be applied to those contracts to buy or sell a non-financial item that can be settled net in cash or another financial instrument, or by exchanging financial

instruments, as if the contracts were financial instruments, with the exception of contracts that were entered into and continue to be held for the purpose of the receipt or delivery of a non-financial item in accordance with the entity's expected purchase, sale or usage requirements."

Physical purchase and sale contracts with similar quantity, pricing and general business terms as those existing in the procurement and processing operations are entered into by the members' broker-trader operations, effectively offsetting risk positions of the other operations. These contracts are viewed and managed as part of the overall commodity risk position, combining the broker-trader, procurement, and processing functions. Contracts within the broker-trader operations that are not expected to be required in the businesses' normal usage would be recorded at fair value with changes recognized in earnings immediately. It is clear that the physical purchase and sale contracts for these merchandisable agricultural commodities meet the definition of financial instruments; the difference in accounting is merely that in our procurement and processing operations these contracts would be subject to the current scope exception of paragraph 5.

As a result, we have concerns that if the changes proposed by this ED are not adopted, current IFRS standards involving "own use" contracts would introduce a mixed attribute measurement model where it does not exist today under U.S. GAAP for agricultural commodity positions in the oilseeds processing industry, resulting in earnings that would not reflect the underlying economic performance of our business and would therefore not be meaningful for users. As described above, the effect of this mixed attribute model on our businesses would be two-fold: 1) inventory and exchange-traded contracts in the procurement and processing operations would be carried at fair value while physical contracts would be accounted for as executory contracts off balance sheet, resulting in an inability by financial statement users to determine the financial impact of the net position of the business, and 2) physical purchase and sale contracts with similar characteristics and terms would be accounted for differently in different divisions of the same organization depending on which operation originally entered into the contract, despite the integrated nature of their risk management.

Currently within the scope of IAS 39 is discussion of the designation of an instrument as fair value through profit and loss, and the criteria which need to be satisfied to support this accounting treatment. We analogize our "own use" contracts to the guidance in paragraph 9 of IAS 39, which states (bold added):

"An entity may use this designation only when permitted by paragraph 11A, or when doing so results in **more relevant information**, because either

- (i) it eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency (sometimes referred to as 'an accounting mismatch') that would otherwise arise from measuring assets or liabilities or recognising the gains and losses on them on different bases; or
- (ii) a group of financial assets, financial liabilities or both is managed and its performance is evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance with a documented

risk management or investment strategy, and information about the group is provided internally on that basis to the entity's key management personnel (as defined in IAS 24 Related Party Disclosures (as revised in 2003), for example the entity's board of directors and chief executive officer."

The oilseeds processing industry's "own use" contracts satisfy both points.

- (i) Financial results based on the impact of marking the entire commodity position (including futures, options, forward contracts and inventories) to fair value are more relevant for users because they are consistent with the way the business is managed and present a more relevant view of the economics of the entire commodity position based on market price movements. While the above paragraph does not directly apply to "own use" contracts (since "own use" contracts are currently outside the scope of IAS 39), the intent and spirit of IAS 39 appears to be an effort to provide additional relevance and transparency in the presentation of financial instruments. We believe that the prohibition of derivative accounting for "own use" agricultural commodity contracts is contrary to this intent.
- (ii) As described above, commodity contracts, futures and inventories are typically risk-managed on a fair value basis, and overall net position management may rely on using either cash-settled or physically-settled contracts within normal operating and trading volume levels.

The scope of IFRS 9, *Financial Instruments*, is the same as IAS 39; it also excludes "own use" contracts. However, paragraph BC8 of IFRS 9 includes as stated goals:

- (i) "reducing the number of classification categories and providing a clearer rationale for measuring financial assets in a particular way", and
- (ii) "aligning the measurement attribute of financial assets to the way the entity manages its financial assets ('business model') and their contractual cash flow characteristics, thus providing relevant and useful information to users for their assessment of the amounts, timing and uncertainty of the entity's future cash flows."

We believe accounting for merchandisable agricultural commodity contracts consistently, particularly given the level of integration of the risk management function across trading, procurement and processing operations within NOPA members' businesses, is the most comparable, relevant, and understandable way to present our results to the users of the financial statements.

#### Responses to other selected questions

Q1. Do you agree with the proposed objective of hedge accounting? Why or why not? If not, what changes do you recommend and why?

We agree with the proposed objective. We support providing the users of our members' financial statements with the most accurate information that faithfully represents our business activities—in this case, particularly our risk management activities. Our industry's longstanding accounting under U.S. GAAP allows for measurement and recording of commodity inventories, futures, options and nonfinancial commodity forward purchase and sale contracts at fair value, with changes recognized in earnings immediately, which is consistent with the method we use to manage our businesses' risk positions. If the proposed change to paragraph 8 of IAS 39 is adopted, we expect our accounting under IFRS for most of our oilseed products will also achieve this objective without the need to apply hedge accounting. However, for managing other types of risks and for certain agricultural products, hedge accounting may be necessary in order to provide accurate financial information, and we support hedge accounting standards that would allow us to achieve the proposed objective.

Q4. Do you agree that an entity should be allowed to designate as a hedged item in a hedging relationship changes in the cash flows or fair value of an item attributable to a specific risk or risks (i.e. a risk component), provided that the risk component is separately identifiable and reliably measurable? Why or why not? If not, what changes do you recommend and why?

We agree with this proposal. There are many agricultural commodities that are traded in robust markets where price is readily determinable. It is common, in fact a very longstanding practice, for agricultural companies to economically hedge the commodity price risk component of products, and we believe that hedge accounting should be available to reflect this risk management activity in the financial statements.

We request clarification on whether the "sub-LIBOR" issue is relevant to commodities that are hedged items. For example, the price for a contract to deliver soybeans to a particular location could be less than the price to deliver to the location referenced in the standards futures contract. We do not believe this systematic negative spread should bar the designation of an accounting hedging relationship. Another example would be hedging a commodity output using the commodity input futures contract. In many cases in our industry, a commodity input is processed into more than one commodity output product. For example, soybean processing results in two primary commodity outputs: soybean oil and soybean meal. All three commodities are actively traded on commodity future exchanges. We believe that it would be appropriate to consider the price risk of the physical input, appropriately sized, as a risk component of the commodity output.

Q11. Do you agree with the criteria for the eligibility of groups of items as a hedged item? Why or why not? If not, what changes do you recommend and why?

We agree with the proposed criteria for the eligibility of groups of items as a hedged item. It is common in the agricultural processing industry to hedge groups of items as a net position, as described in our response to Question 14. Hedge accounting is not commonly used by our members currently, because a similar objective is achieved under US GAAP via fair value accounting for most of our products, as

described in our response to Question 14. However, in other situations, we believe it would be beneficial for hedge accounting to be available to reflect the way such positions are actually managed.

Paragraph 34 (c) narrows the application, for cash flow hedging only, to offsetting cash flows that affect profit or loss in the same reporting period and only that period. We do not agree with that portion of the proposal, and support going further, allowing hedge accounting to be applied to a dynamic net position, because that approach would better reflect actual risk management practices in certain situations.

Q16. Do you agree with the proposed transition requirements? Why or why not? If not, what changes do you recommend and why?

We agree with the prospective transition method with respect to hedge accounting changes and with the option for early adoption. We believe that the proposed scope changes to paragraph 8 of IAS 32 and paragraph 5 of IAS 39, as outlined in Appendix C, must be applied retrospectively to all comparative periods presented in order to achieve comparability of the financial statements. We find the guidance in the exposure draft to be unclear on this point.